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appeal” to my hon. friends is that. though their names are there and I cannot skip over them; it is not compulsory that they should put supplementary questions. Of course, I would call them, but it is not compulsory that they should put questions, if they have got the information already. I will first call the first three or four members.
My appeal to the members is that they need not stand up to put supplementary questions because their names are there.

Mr. Prakash Vir Shastri.

Indiang 'ln Aden

+
30. Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:
Shri ¥. S. Kushwah:
Shri Mahant Digvijai
Nath:
Shri Raghuvir Singh
Bhasiri:
Shri Shiv Kumar Shastrl:
Shri Hukam Chand
Kachwali:
8hri Ram Avtar Sharma+*
Shri K. P. Singh Deo:
Shri S. S. Kothari:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Bhri Vasudevan Nair:
Shri R. Barua:
Shri Hem Barua:
Shri Jagannath Rao
Joshi:
Shri A. B. Vajpayee:
Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta:
Shri Benl Shanker
Sharma:
Shri Marandi:
Bhri Swell:
Shri Balraj Madhok:
Shri R. S. Vidyarthi:
Shei Sradhakar Supakar:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about a thousand Indian naticnals stranded at Aden ‘are desirous of ¢«cming to India immediately;

(b) whether it is also a fact that no arrangements could be made so far to bring them to Indfa; and
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(e) the timé by which arrangements’ to evacuate them from that place would be completed?

The Deputy Minister in the Minisiry of External Affairs (Shri Surendra Pal Singh) : (a) Because of the recent disturbances in Aden, about 500
Indians, mostly women ond children, left on the 7th July by Moghul Line ship ‘Mozaffari’ for Bombay-

(b) and (c). No, Sir. There has been no occasion for Government fto think of general evacuation cf Indians from Aden. Those who desired to leave Aden because of the disturbed conditions there have experienced no difficulty in doing so by normal means of transport available to them,
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Mr, Speaker: What is the point of order there? He may sit down.
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Mr. Speaker: Wha: is the point of order. There is no point of order.

Shri Sorendra Pal Singh: May I answer this? . . .

Mr. Speaker: No. Ministers cannot have the privilege of getting up at any time and then answering any questions tha! they like.
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Shri M. L. Sondhi: He can help them to organise it alsa.
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Mr. Speaker: The same meaning can be conveyed in a thousand ways.
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Mr. Speaker; The hon. Member may not accept the information given by the Minister as correct, bui when he is giving the information one has to listen to him whether one likes it or not.

ot nge fefrawgame : w7 oy
T B federr /Y & i o
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Mr. Speaker : I have repeatedly asked hon Members not to use that word, ‘but he is using that word again. That is not proper.
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Mr. Speaker : Does he want to reply to that?

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: T will try to answer the first part.
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Shri K. P. Singh Deo: In view of the fact that the Indian community has played an important part in the political and economic life of Aden and that the population of 4,500 Indians is being forced to leave Aden, are the Government of India aware that because of their indifference towards the Indians in Aden, some Chinese elements have been trying to recruit Indisns to do espionage work for the Chinese Government? Also, in this context, may I know whether the External Affairs Ministry or the Minister ever trled to communicate with them or to visit the area and try to redress their grievances fikrl Swremdra Pal Simgh: ] agree with the hon. Member that the Indian community in Aden has made consi-
dierable contribution for the development of Aden and the area round about.
But I do not agree with him when in the same breath he says that the Indian community is being squeezed out or is being forced to leave Aden. That part is incorrect.

As for the other question, regarding Chinese activities there, I have no information.

Shri M. L. Sondhi: This is a very important question. He must tell us something about it. He was heard just mumbling something at the end. He should be courteous. He should not mumble.

Mr. Speaker: Mumbling is also discourteous? Should he shout?

Shri D. C. Sharma: 1 was in Aden in August 1965. I booked accommeodation in an Indian hotel there, when 1 was told that I should not stay in any Irdian hotel but should stay in the Arab quarter because the Indian quarter and Indian hotels were not safe.
Luckily I stayed in the Arab quarter, and there was a bomb explosion near that very Indian hotel where I was going to stay.

An hon. Member: Congratulations.

Shri D. C. Sharma: 1 would very respectfully submit thatr the situation since then in Aden has been deteriorating day by day. The situation is very bad so far as the Indians are concerned.

An hon. Member: What is the question?

Shri D. C. Sharma: I wart to know who is responsible for the safety of Indians there, which Ambassador, wh-=-
ther the Brifish Government or some other Ambassador Is respunsible for the safety of Indians there, and what efforts will be made so that the Indians can bring back their property from there. I visited two or three factories and they were in jitters, they thought that their property would be taken away- So, 1 want to know what is being done for the safety of Indian and their property.

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: 1he safety of the Indians in Aden is the recspon-
sibility of the local administration, but we have our own Commissioner in Aden who looks after their interests also. So, whenever there are difficulties, they can contact him.

As regards the repatriation of their assets etc. to which the hon. member referred, as far as my knowledge goes, there are no restrictions whatsover placedq by the local administration.
They can bring anything they like, including their cash assets.

Shri Vasudevan Nair: On several occasions we were told by the representatives of the Government that the Government has advised the Indians who have gone and setflel down in many countries of Africa and various other countries io behave in a manner which inspires confidence in the local people, and to try lo sympathise with the national aspirations of the local people. I should like to know whether it is not a fact that the recent disturbances were mainly anti-British after the West Asilan war, and whether the Government would advise the Indians there to see that they also sympathise with the national liberation aspirations of the local pe.ple instead of becoming panicky?

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: This has always been Indian's viewpoint and we have put it across to the Indians there that for their own future happiness and prosperity it is better for them to completely sympathise with the aspirations of the people who are living there, and by and large they are following those instructions. The Indians there have very good relations with the local population. It is true, as ihe hon. member says, that the recent trouble was due to the action of those elements in' the local' population who do not see eye to eys with the policies of the British Government in the territory, but In
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«dians were never n target of any agitation which took place there recently.

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Barua. He s there, but he iz talking to somebody.
Mr. Hem Barua.

Shri Hem Barua: Is it a fact that the U. K. Government have already evacuated some 2,000 Indians who hold British passports from Aden because of the insecure conditiong prevailing there, which shows the depth and dimension of the situation uf insecurity in that part of the world. In view of hat may I know whether vur Government was consulted by the U. K. Government while evacuating those Indians from Aden to their own country, and if our Government was con:ulted, what was the response of our Government and since this evacuation shows the depth and dimension of the problems there, may I know whether our Government is going to respond to the urgency of the situation immediately?

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: The total number of Indians in Aden who had British passports were nearly 2,000 or a little more than that. It is very difficult to say how many have been evacuated. It is possible some of them may have gone back, but we were never consulted by the British Government to find out if we had any similar plans
-or similar ideas about that.

Shri Hem Barua: On a point of order.
Here are Indians who are evacuated by the British Government to England and yet our Government wag not consulted. The Deputy Minister says we were not consulted. How can it happen?

Mr. Speaker: This is a second question in the form of a point of order.
Shri Hem Barua: I sought a clarifica.

tion.

st WA T Wef 9y FaTe
T v &7 A & | R fews T gfrard
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Fu7 # fawrg dar w0 & fawr
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FENT 9T AT T Wy wefew
el ¥ W Y 7 W AT aOeTT
w7 ggaad fF waal w o= ¥
Tl wET S T Wy grv =ifgw, fora® agt w7 oraT WYwR §F Ty
® W aTwnTAiRal W & §, ay
T R ?
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The Minister of External Affairs (Shri M. C. Chagls): This is not a matter for our Government to interfere. My hon. friend is aware that there is a federal government in power. The British Government has said that they would give independence with in a short time.
The trouble is between the federal government and the nationalist organisations, FLLOSSY and another national organisation. There has been trouble, subversion and bombing and the British troops had to be rushed to Crater! As far as the Indian pnpulation is concerned, they are not affected by these political troubles. They are on the best of terms with the people there. We have given specific instructions to our Com-
misgioner sometime back that if any Indian wants to leave, every facility should be given to h'm. So far 500 have left. I will point out what instructions we have given already to the collector of customs ani to the Chief Secretary of Bombay. When they come every facility should be giver. t» them.
We are fully in touch with our Commissioner and we are anxious about the safety of Indians in Aden. There are Indians who do not want to leave. I can understand the Indian saying: I do not want my wife to be here because it is a political trouble between two different groups; he is not involved; but there is internecine quarrel between the constitutional government and the natlonallst organisations. We are watching the sitvation. If the Indians feel that the political situation is going to worsen, they may be evacuated and they will certainly be given all facilities.

ot Wtk wrE ;. goETT A
FETT FIATHIT 7

Shri M. C. Chagla: The collector of customs has been instructed to liberalise the customs clearance in respect of the bona fide personal and household goods, machinery, industrial goods, motor vehicles, etc. With regard to the stock in trade, we are in touch with the State Trading Corporation so that they might be purchased. We have taken every possible stcp.
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o weTeoTw v ;¥ Ay g At
v agreT v E ¥ dftw A qom
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Shrl M. C. Chagla: No difficulties have been pointed out to our Commissioner. The only difficulty was, when a Jewish building was destroyed, the adjacent Indian buildings were damaged. The Indiang had been warned about this by the local population.
There was no intention to harm or damage Indian property.

With regard to the second part of the question, as to what we have done, this is what we have done: instructions have been issued to the collector of Customs, Bombay, for making agequate arrangements for the storage of stock-in-trade likely to be brought by the repatriates from Aden, he has also been asked to ensure that customs’ clearance is quick and smooth and the repatriates are handled with sympathy and understanding and there is constant highlevel supervision; the regional passport officer who is also the protector of immigrants has been asked to meet the repatriates on arrival and render necessary assistance. The Chief Secretary, Bombay, hag been requested to assist the repatriates by arranging for their train travel and temporary accommodation. He has also been requested to depute social volunteers to lock after the repatriates.
The Railway Boarg has been asked to give them railway facilities. The STC has been requested to decide immediately in consultation with the Ministry of Commerce in respect of the terms and conditions under which the stock-in-trade could be released to the extent poasible, So, every possible step has been taken,
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o WoitswT WAt : WAl W X
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Mr. Speaker: That is a different matter.

Shri Bal Raj Madhok: Sir, Aden is a very strategic area, looked upon as a key to the Indian Ocean. Nuw that the British have to leave under compulsion, they are trying that Pakistan should take over the job of safeguarding and protecting their interests, and for that purpose, they have been encouraging Pakistan and the Pakistani elements in Aden, and it is because of that ths anti-Indian activities and anti-Indian feelings have becn created in that part of the world. And that is the reason why Indians there have become panicky.
So, may I know what steps do the Government contemplate ir view of the great strategic imporiance of Aden for us, to prevent a dominant influence of Pakistan being developed thera and to see that Indian interests are protected there?

Mr. Speaker: He may not agree with the whole thing, but he may answer the relevant points.

Shri M. C. Chagla: I am not aware of any Pakistani influence in Aden.
The only conflicting parties are the

- British Government, the Federal Government and the ‘wo netvicnalist orga-
nistations. The two netionalist organisations are being aided by UAR.
Therefore, there is no question of Mak-
istani influence. The question is, what will be the set-up after the British

- leave. They want a coaliticr government. The nationalist organisations said, “We will not work with a federal
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Government; you djssclve this, and have a genmeral clectfon.” So, there is no question of any penetration by Pakistan in that pert of the world,

Shri Sradinkar Supakar: There are three facts: the f-st js that 500 women and children have been evacuated; the second is that about 3,000 persons are being evacuated to Britain, and the third is, there s a news Item that about 4,000 people want to immigrate to India. Now, the Depuly Minister of External Affairs said that no further people are wishing to come, May 1 know how these things bave been reconciled: whether it is not altogether incorrect to say that the rest are not willing to come even on a temporary basis?

Shri Surendra Pal Singh: I have already explained the point quite clcarly.
It is true that 500 of them are coming to India by ship. As regards how many persons have already beer sent to the United Kingdom, with or without passports, I cannot say. But it is a fuct that the remaining pcople there with Indian passports have not shown any desire to com=z to India. But if they decide to come at a later stase we will certainly give them facilities.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Manufacture of Soooters

*1147. Shri S. S. Hothari:
Shri Yashpal Singh:
Shrl §. C. Samanta:
Shri A. Sreedhran:
Shri P. Viswambharan:
Shri Mangalathumadom:
Shri P. C. Adichan:
Shri K. Anirndhan:

Will the Minister ol Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pieased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 815 on the 7th April, 1967 and state:

(a) whether it s a fact that the screening of the remaininy applications for licences to manufacture scooters has already béen done; :

